
SUPPLEMENT TO P. & L. LAWS—Cu. 188. 

CHAPTER 188. 

[Published April 4, 1862.] 

AN ACT to authorize the supervisors of the county of Sheboygan, 
to issue bonds for the payment of certain indebtedness. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county Bonds o 5  

of Sheboygan, is hereby authorized and empowered to $10,000 raaybe 

issue the bonds of the county of Sheboygan, payable inned.  
in ten years from the date thereof, for ten thousand 
dollars, with interest payable annually, at the rate of 
seven per cent. per annum, for the payment of the 
principal due or to become due, upon and in lieu of the 
bonds still remaining unpaid, issued by the harbor 
commissioners of Sheboygan county, under and by 
virtue of an act of the legislature of the state of Wis-
consin, entitled "an act to authorize the borrowing of 
money to construct a harbor at the mouth of Sheboygan 
river,' approved January 31, 1852, in such sum or 
sums, not less than one hundred dollars, as said board 
of supervisors shall deem expedient. 

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be signed before issued flow signed, dtc. 

by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said 
county of Sheboygan, and countersigned by the clerk 
thereof. Said bonds, when signed and countersigned 
as aforesaid, shall be, in the hands of any bona fide 
holder of the same, full and complete evidence both in 
law and equity, to establish the indebtedness of said 
county, according to the tenor and effect of said bonds: 
provided, that no bonds shall be issued, except by or-
der of a majority of said board, and entered upon the 
records of their proceedings. 

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of said board of Annual tax for 

supervisors, to lay an annual tax upon all the taxable interest. 
property within said county, sufficient to pay the an- 
nual interest and principal when due. Said taxes shall 
be levied and collected in cash, in the same manner as 
state taxes are levied mid collected. 

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of Piymet interest. 
 

said county of Sheboygan, to pay the interest and prin- 
cipal which shall become due upon the said bonds is- 
sued as aforesaid, out of any moneys coming into his 
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hands for such purpose, at such time and place as shall 
be specified in said bonds. 

Swum 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1862. 

CHAPTER 189. 

[Published April 4, 1862.] 

AN ACT to regulate the survey and measurement of logs and lum- 
ber in the county of Winnebago. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Winnebago 	SECTION 1. For the purpose of surveying and regu- dissect. 
lating the survey and measurement of logs and lumber 
in the county of Winnebago, the county of Winnebago 
is hereby constituted and created a district to be known 
and styled "the Winnebago district." 

Appointment of SECTION 2. There shall be appointed from time to 
eff e yor gen- time by the county board of supervisors of the county 

of Winnebago, a surveyor general, whose commission 
shall continue in force for two years, unless sooner 
revoked and his successor appointed, who at the time 
of his appointment shall be a citizen of and reside in 
said county, and who shall enter upon the discharge of 
the duties of his office within ten days from the time 
of his appointment, and shall keep his office in the city 
of Oshkosh, in the county of Winnebago. • 

Oath and bond. 	SECTION 3. The surveyor general shall, before en- 
tering upon the discharge of the duties of his office, 
take and subscribe an oath, before some person author-
ized to administer oaths, that he will faithfully dis-
charge the duties of his office to the best of his knowl-
edge, judgment and ability, and shall execute to the 
treasurer of the county of Winnebago a bond, with one 
or more sureties, to be approved by the board of super-
visors of Winnebago county, in the sum of five hundred 
dollars, conditioned upon the faithful performance of 
his duties as surveyor general, and for the delivery to 
his successor in office of all bills, papers, books and 


